

No. 16-5294

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES EDMOND MCWILLIAMS, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON S. DUNN,
COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT
OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF OF THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER

Michael B. DeSanctis
Counsel of Record
Scott B. Wilkens
Marina K. Jenkins
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 636-6000
mdesanctis@jenner.com
swilkens@jenner.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 19, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. An Indigent Defendant Must Have
Access to a Dedicated Mental Health
Professional in Order for that
Entitlement to be Meaningful in an
Adversarial System..... 4

II. A Confidential Relationship with the
Mental Health Expert Is Critical to
Ensuring the Accuracy and Reliability of
the Mental Health Assessment. 10

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Burns v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 252 (1959)..... | 5 |
| <i>Caesar v. Mountanos</i> , 542 F.2d 1064 (9th Cir. 1976)..... | 13 |
| <i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)..... | 5 |
| <i>Draper v. Washington</i> , 372 U.S. 487 (1963)..... | 5 |
| <i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)..... | 3, 5 |
| <i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)..... | 5 |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)..... | 5 |
| <i>Graviel v. Texas</i> , 495 U.S. 963 (1990)..... | 7 |
| <i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)..... | 6 |
| <i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)..... | 13 |
| <i>Johnson v. Oklahoma</i> , 484 U.S. 878 (1987)..... | 6 |
| <i>Lane v. Brown</i> , 372 U.S. 477 (1963)..... | 5 |
| <i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)..... | 10 |
| <i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971)..... | 5 |
| <i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)..... | 5 |
| <i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)..... | 5 |
| <i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708 (1961)..... | 5 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | 5 |

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 222 F.2d 398 (D.C. Cir. 1955) | 13 |
| <i>Tuggle v. Netherland</i> , 516 U.S. 10 (1995) | 8, 9 |
| <i>United States v. Leonard</i> , 609 F.2d 1163 (5th Cir. 1980) | 11 |
| <i>Vickers v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 1033 (1990)..... | 7 |
| <i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973) | 10 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|-----------|
| American Bar Ass'n, <i>ABA Criminal Justice Mental Health Standards</i> , Standard 7-1.1 Commentary (1989)..... | 15 |
| American Bar Ass'n, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003)..... | 17 |
| American Psychiatric Ass'n, <i>The Principles of Medical Ethics, With Annotations Especially Applicable to Psychiatry</i> (2013), https://www.psychiatry.org/psychiatrists/practice/ethics | 12-13, 14 |
| American Psychological Ass'n, <i>Ethical Principles of Psychologists and Code of Conduct, Standard 4: Privacy and Confidentiality</i> , 4.01 Maintaining Confidentiality (2010), http://www.apa.org/ethics/code/ | 14 |

- American Psychological Ass'n, *Ethical Principles of Psychologists and Code of Conduct, Standard 4: Privacy and Confidentiality*, 4.05 Disclosures (2010), <http://www.apa.org/ethics/code/> 14
- American Psychological Ass'n, Psychology Help Center: *Protecting your privacy: Understanding confidentiality*, <http://apa.org/helpcenter/confidentiality.aspx> (last visited Aug. 18, 2016) 13
- American Psychological Ass'n, *Specialty Guidelines for Forensic Psychology*, 68 *Am. Psychologist* 7 (2013), <http://www.apa.org/practice/guidelines/forensic-psychology.pdf> 14
- Richard J. Bonnie & Christopher Slobogin, *The Role of Mental Health Professionals in the Criminal Process: The Case for Informed Speculation*, 66 *Va. L. Rev.* 427 (1980)..... 11, 12, 15
- Cara H. Drinan, *The Revitalization of Ake: A Capital Defendant's Right to Expert Assistance*, 60 *Okla. L. Rev.* 283 (2007).....3-4
- Emily J. Gorendyke, *Ake v. Oklahoma: Proposals for Making the Right a Reality*, 10 *N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol'y* 367 (2007)..... 8
- Matthew T. Huss, *Forensic Psychology: Research, Clinical Practice, and Applications* (2009)..... 15

- Doris J. James & Lauren E. Glaze, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Mental Health Problems of Prison and Jail Inmates* (2006), <http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/mhppji.pdf> 3
- Douglas S. Liebert & David V. Foster, *The Mental Health Evaluation in Capital Cases: Standards of Practice*, 15 Am. J. Forensic Psychiatry 43 (1994), http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/uncategory/Death_Penalty_Representation/Standards/National/1994_mental_health.authcheckdam.pdf 12
- National Institute of Mental Health, *Inmate Mental Health*, <http://www.nimh.nih.gov/health/statistics/prevalence/inmate-mental-health.shtml> (last visited Aug. 18, 2016)..... 3
- 1 Cyril H. Wecht, *Forensic Sciences* § 21.05(e) (Matthew Bender 2016)..... 15
